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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Theodore R. Brown 
EvergreenHealth Multiple Sclerosis Center  
EvergreenHealth  
Kirkland, WA  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The trial design is appropriate for addressing the questions raised. It 
would be helpful to provide a definition of central sensitization and 
more clearly identify the link betweek CS and neuropathic pain, 
since neuropathic pain phenotype is a key inclusion criteria.  
The 10 weeks of pre-op duloxetine treatment without post-op 
treatment is a novel feature of this study. Why do the authors 
choose to taper off before surgery rather than after surgery? Does 
this risk extinguishing the treatment effect too soon?  
Duloxetine is an antidepressant. The study excludes patients with 
major depression (HADS score >15/21), but I see other references 
indicating that a HADS score of >8/21 is a cut-point for depression. If 
patients with depression are enrolled, then the mechanism by which 
duloxetine may impact pain outcomes will be less certain than if a 
lower cut-point were used. It is not clear that the protocol can or will 
be changed, but this question should be included in the limitations of 
the study (in the discussion).  
It is unclear why six months is chosen as the key post-op timepoint. 
Is this when CS is most likely to impact pain scores or would an 
earlier timepoint be more sensitive to duloxetine treatment effect?   

 

REVIEWER Vikki Wylde 
Musculoskeletal Research Unit, University of Bristol, United 
Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well-designed and interesting trial which will address an 
important issue and add to the evidence-based about improving 
patients’ outcomes after joint replacement. As this is a protocol 
paper, my comments are focussed on areas that require further 
clarification or justification.  
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Abstract  
 
Suffering in abstract – the term ‘suffering’ implies a value judgement 
and qualitative research has shown that some patients accept and 
learn to live with their pain and therefore would not identify with the 
term ‘sufferer’. I would like to suggest that this term is changed.  
 
Background  
 
The second paragraph could benefit from an additional sentence or 
two describing the mechanisms by which central sensitisation occur 
for those readers who may be unfamiliar with the concept.  
Line 73: ‘OA-patients’ – would be better to rephrase as ‘patients with 
OA’.  
 
Methods and design  
 
Please add some explanation as to why 6 months post-operative 
was chosen as the primary end point.  
 
Please describe what would happen if a patient randomised to the 
intervention arm of the trial has surgery before they have finished 
their course of duloxetine.  
 
Line 123-124: How will the use of agents such as gabapentenoids 
be discouraged? Will the use of these drugs be recorded in case 
some patients do use them? Would a patient who did take these 
drugs then be excluded from the trial?  
 
Lines 138-139: Please include a sentence to describe the m-
painDETECT questionnaire.  
 
Lines 146-150: It would be useful to say how many patients you 
anticipate (based on previous literature) will have mPD-Q score of 
>12.  
 
Exclusion criteria – please include a short justification for each of 
your general exclusion criteria. For example, the exclusion of 
patients who have had TJR in the past year or have an operation 
planned within the study duration may reduce your pool of available 
patients as OA often affects multiple joints. Also why would a serious 
or unstable medical condition prevent patients from participating in 
your trial? Multi-morbidity in patients with OA is common. These 
exclusion criteria will have an impact on the generalisablity of your 
results.  
 
Lines 177-178: Severe depression as an exclusion criteria – please 
clarify why this is an exclusion criteria.  
 
Line 210: Please include further details of randomisation e.g. will 
randomisation be stratified, who will randomise patients via the web-
based system  
 
Lines 260-274: Will you be setting up a Trial Steering Committee to 
provide oversight into the conduct and management of the trial? It is 
mentioned that no Data Monitoring Board will be established, was 
this a decision of the Trial Steering Committee?  
 
Lines 312-324: Please justify your choice of QST tests – there are a 
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number of QST modalities that can be used to assess sensitisation, 
why are you performing MTS and PPT? Who will be performing the 
QST? If it is different people, will they all be trained to do the testing 
in a standardised manner?  
 
General points  
 
Will your trial have an internal pilot phase?  
 
Do you have any stopping rules for your trial, for example based on 
safety or recruitment rates?  
 
Hip and knee OA are different conditions and as you point out in 
your introduction, the prevalence of pain after surgery is higher after 
TKR than THR. In light of this, please justify your decision to analyse 
THR and TKR patients as one group. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Regarding the questions of reviewer #1:  

 

1) “It would be helpful to provide a definition of central sensitization and more clearly identify the link 

betweek CS and neuropathic pain, since neuropathic pain phenotype is a key inclusion criteria.”  

 

This is indeed helpful for those readers who may be unfamiliar with the central sensitization concept 

(CS). We added the definition of CS in the background section (line 83-85). We think we emphasized 

the link between CS and joint-related neuropathic pain like symptoms sufficiently in the background 

section (line 85-87). Furthermore, as a possible/likely neuropathic pain phenotype is a key inclusion 

criterion, we also explained why we used this inclusion criterion (line 159-161).  

 

2) “Why do the authors choose to taper off before surgery rather than after surgery? Does this risk 

extinguishing the treatment effect too soon?”  

 

Based on previous published literature it is known that around 50% of the patients will concomitantly 

use NSAIDs. A review (de Abajo, Francisco J. "Effects of Selective Serotonin Reuptake Inhibitors on 

Platelet Function." Drugs & aging 28.5 (2011): 345-367) concluded that concomitant usage of SSRIs 

and NSAIDs enhances the risk of perioperative haemorrhage in orthopaedic surgery (probably also 

valid for SNRIs, almost similar mechanism of action). Ensuring safety of the study participants was 

thus the primary reason to taper off before surgery (line 259-261)  

 

3) “Duloxetine is an antidepressant. The study excludes patients with major depression (HADS score 

>15/21), but I see other references indicating that a HADS score of >8/21 is a cut-point for 

depression. If patients with depression are enrolled, then the mechanism by which duloxetine may 

impact pain outcomes will be less certain than if a lower cut-point were used. It is not clear that the 

protocol can or will be changed, but this question should be included in the limitations of the study (in 

the discussion).”  

 

Major depressive disorder as an exclusion criterion (MDD; HADS>15) is chosen since duloxetine 

treatment in patients with MDD is associated with an increased risk of suicide in the early stages of 

depression recovery. When we exclude patients with a possible depressive mood (HADS>8), we think 

we harm the pragmatic nature of the study, since chronic pain and central sensitization are associated 

with centrally mediated symptoms like depressive mood. Furthermore as this study is pragmatic, we 

are not interested in the precise mechanism of action, more in the overall effect of the preoperative 

intervention in the target population (including patients with a possible depressive mood). Moreover, 
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in our statistical analysis we will control for relevant covariates, like depressive mood.  

To clarify, as the study is already ongoing no major changes will be implemented.  

 

4) “It is unclear why six months is chosen as the key post-op timepoint. Is this when CS is most likely 

to impact pain scores or would an earlier timepoint be more sensitive to duloxetine treatment effect?”  

 

First off all we are interested in differences in residual pain. So by definition our primary focus is not 

on short term pain relief from duloxetine, which could be more sensitive to the duloxetine treatment 

effect (as we already know from placebo controlled trials). Six months as the key post-op time point is 

chosen because it is in practice considered as the first possible time-point to evaluate the “success” of 

the arthroplasty. Explanation was added in the “primary outcome section” (line 326-327).  

 

Regarding the comment of reviewer #2:  

 

1) “Suffering in abstract – the term ‘suffering’ implies a value judgement and qualitative research has 

shown that some patients accept and learn to live with their pain and therefore would not identify with 

the term ‘sufferer’. I would like to suggest that this term is changed.”  

 

Thank you for this remark, we changed it in the abstract and in the background section into “patients 

with unfavourable long-term residual pain” (line 39; line 76).  

 

2) “The second paragraph could benefit from an additional sentence or two describing the 

mechanisms by which central sensitisation occur for those readers who may be unfamiliar with the 

concept.”  

 

We agree and this comment was also made by reviewer one. So, we added a couple sentences 

about the definition of central sensitization to this paragraph (line 83-85). Furthermore, we mention 

that peripheral sensitization and neuropathic joint changes are probably key in developing central 

sensitization in line 85 to 87.  

 

3) “Line 73: ‘OA-patients’ – would be better to rephrase as ‘patients with OA’.”  

 

Agree, we changed it accordingly, see line 78.  

 

4) “Please add some explanation as to why 6 months post-operative was chosen as the primary end 

point”  

 

Six months as the primary end point is chosen because it is in practice considered as the first 

possible time-point to evaluate the “success” of the arthroplasty. Explanation was added in the 

“primary outcome section” (line 326-327).  

 

5) “Please describe what would happen if a patient randomised to the intervention arm of the trial has 

surgery before they have finished their course of duloxetine.”  

 

This will not happen, since the duloxetine treatment will be scheduled in accordance with the date of 

arthroplasy. It is therefore not possible that a patient will be operated on an earlier date. Therefore, no 

additional remarks will be made in this protocol paper.  

 

6) “Line 123-124: How will the use of agents such as gabapentenoids be discouraged? Will the use of 

these drugs be recorded in case some patients do use them? Would a patient who did take these 

drugs then be excluded from the trial?”  
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This will be communicated with the anesthesiologist who is responsible for the pain medication in the 

peri- and early postoperative period. If, by accident, a patient uses gabapentenoids he/she will not be 

excluded, we will record it as a protocol violation. In the following postoperative period, we do not 

actively interfere with analgesic usage (since it is a pragmatic trial), but we record at every time point 

the analgesic usage of the previous week. We added the bold sections to the paper: “However, in all 

study subjects, usage of agents to address specifically neuropathic pain (in the peri- and early 

postoperative period), like gabapentenoids will be discouraged (by communicating this with the 

anesthesiologist) since…”(line 130-132).  

 

7)”Lines 138-139: Please include a sentence to describe the m-painDETECT questionnaire.”  

 

We added a sentence to describe the m-painDETECT questionnaire. We added the following section 

to the paper:“ The mPD-Q is derived from the original painDETECT questionnaire and is composed of 

seven items evaluating pain quality, one item evaluating pain pattern, and one item evaluating pain 

radiation. The score result is an aggregated score ranging from -1 to 38 points”(line 147-150).  

 

8)”Lines 146-150: It would be useful to say how many patients you anticipate (based on previous 

literature) will have mPD-Q score of >12.”  

 

Thank you for this remark, we added the anticipated numbers. We added the following section to the 

paper: “Based on previous research, we anticipate that about 20-40% of the patients that will be 

screened experience a possible or likely NP phenotype.”(line 161-163).  

 

9)”Exclusion criteria – please include a short justification for each of your general exclusion criteria. 

For example, the exclusion of patients who have had TJR in the past year or have an operation 

planned within the study duration may reduce your pool of available patients as OA often affects 

multiple joints. Also why would a serious or unstable medical condition prevent patients from 

participating in your trial? Multi-morbidity in patients with OA is common. These exclusion criteria will 

have an impact on the generalisablity of your results.”  

 

We agree that some justification is in order. For the general exclusion criteria we made short 

justifications (line 205-210). Furthermore, we made a slight adjustment in our wording, since we 

mend: unstable and/or severely ill patients, instead of a serious or unstable medical condition (line 

172-173). So we do not exclude multi-morbidity by definition.  

 

10)”Lines 177-178: Severe depression as an exclusion criteria – please clarify why this is an 

exclusion criteria.”  

 

We added the following explanation in the paper:“ Major depressive disorder is an exclusion criterion, 

since it is associated with an increased risk of suicide in the early stages of depression treatment by 

duloxetine” (line 211-212)  

 

11)”Line 210: Please include further details of randomisation e.g. will randomisation be stratified, who 

will randomise patients via the web-based system  

 

We added more details of the randomization: “Randomisation in the web-based system will be 

executed by the local researcher (3 site specific researchers). A stratification factor will be the type of 

arthroplasty (hip/knee).” (line 224-226).  

 

12)”Lines 260-274: Will you be setting up a Trial Steering Committee to provide oversight into the 

conduct and management of the trial? It is mentioned that no Data Monitoring Board will be 

established, was this a decision of the Trial Steering Committee?”  
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No Trial Steering Committee will be installed for this trial. The conduct and management will be 

monitored by an independent trained and educated monitor. Based on the negligible risk profile, 

minimal monitoring is required (according to the NFU standards: one site visit per year) (line 294-295; 

line 300-302).  

 

13)”Lines 312-324: Please justify your choice of QST tests – there are a number of QST modalities 

that can be used to assess sensitisation, why are you performing MTS and PPT? Who will be 

performing the QST? If it is different people, will they all be trained to do the testing in a standardised 

manner?”  

 

We agree that this choice needs justification. Therefore, we added the following lines to the Methods 

section:” These two QST modalities will be executed by the local researcher. The researcher follows a 

standard operating procedure (SOP), based on the DFNS-QST protocol. Multiple OA-studies made 

use of segments of this protocol (or nearly identical procedures)”(line 339-341) and “PPTs are 

considered to be a reflection of peripheral sensitization/nociceptive processes at the site of the joint. 

At a remote site it is considered to reflect systemic altered pain processing/central sensitization.”(line 

354-356).  

 

14) “Will your trial have an internal pilot phase?”  

 

The trial does not have an internal pilot phase as there is already sufficient research available that 

studied duloxetine in OA.  

 

15) “Do you have any stopping rules for your trial, for example based on safety or recruitment rates?”  

 

No predefined stopping rules are defined but as stated in the paper: “if more than one SUSAR is 

observed, contact will be sought with the medical ethics committee to re-evaluate the study. No 

additional subjects will be included during the re-evaluation period.”(line 298-300).  

 

16)” Hip and knee OA are different conditions and as you point out in your introduction, the 

prevalence of pain after surgery is higher after TKR than THR. In light of this, please justify your 

decision to analyse THR and TKR patients as one group.”  

 

These are indeed different conditions, however we have chosen, as explained in the discussion 

section (line 426-428) to evaluate them as one group. This is based on the hypothesis that hip- and 

knee OA share a common underlying pain mechanism by which sensitization occur. However, as it is 

a hypothesis, this indeed is a potential limitation and as such mentioned in the discussion section. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Vikki Wylde 
University of Bristol, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the changes you have made to your manuscript. 
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